

No. 10-1261

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VANESSA SIMMONDS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER B. WELLS  
RYAN P. MCBRIDE  
LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
*Liaison Counsel for  
Petitioners*

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW B. CLUBOK  
BRANT W. BISHOP, P.C.  
SUSAN E. ENGEL  
ROBERT B. GILMORE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*clandau@kirkland.com*  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]*

October 26, 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. These Actions Are Untimely Because Section 16(b) Establishes A Two-Year Repose Period That Cannot Be Extended. ....	2
A. Statutory Text Supports Repose.....	2
B. Statutory Structure Supports Repose. ....	5
C. Statutory History Supports Repose.....	11
II. These Actions Are Untimely Even If Section 16(b)'s Two-Year Time Limit Could Be Extended. ....	17
A. Equitable Tolling Does Not Apply Here At All.....	18
B. Even If Equitable Tolling Applied Here, Respondent Knew Or Should Have Known The Facts Underlying Her Claims More Than Two Years Before Filing. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### Cases

<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	16
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	16
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	18
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	2, 3
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011) .....	14
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Connors v. Hallmark &amp; Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	15
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	4
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	13

<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	18
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	21
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 02017, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 1453790 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2011) .....	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	11
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	2
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947) .....	13
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 14, 15
<i>Magee v. Manhattan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 92 U.S. 93 (1875) .....	19
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	13
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010) .....	5

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	22
<i>Scientex Corp. v. Kay</i> , 689 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 606 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	15
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	12, 15
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	18
<i>Whittaker v. Whittaker Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1981) .	13, 17, 19, 20
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	19, 20

<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	16
---	----

### **Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f) .....	4, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78p .....	7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....	1-6, 8-15, 17-18, 20-23
15 U.S.C. § 78r(c).....	4, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1.....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	4, 5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	17
50 App. U.S.C. § 526(a) .....	17
Pub. L. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677 (1988) .....	6
Pub. L. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A (2000).....	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp;</i> <i>Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) (No. 90-333) 1990 WL 10012716 .....	3, 5, 7
---	---------

Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Lebman v. Aktiebolaget Electrolux</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 492 U.S. 905 (1989) (No. 88-1144) .....	7
Dawson, John P., <i>Fraudulent Concealment &amp;</i> <i>Statutes of Limitation</i> , 31 Mich. L. Rev. 875 (1933).....	20
<i>Developments in the Law:</i> <i>Statutes of Limitations</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950).....	2
Loughran, Tim & Ritter, Jay, <i>Why Has IPO Underpricing</i> <i>Changed Over Time?</i> , 33 Fin. Mgmt. 5 (Autumn 2004) .....	22
